Performance Analysis of a Utility-Scale Wave Energy Converter
by
Nicholas May-Varas
A THESIS
submitted to
Oregon State University
Honors College
in partial fulfillment of

32
of LUPA20 and provided a framework for future research to be conducted. Furthermore, the 𝐾𝑡
analysis provided information regarding LUPA20’s impact on incoming waves. The overall
methodology used to conduct this research could provide WEC developers with a framework to
analyze and develop more efficient WECs to help provide renewable energy technologies to more
communities.
33
References
[1] “Wave power - U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA).”
2021).
[2] K. BUDAR and J. FALNES, “A resonant point absorber of ocean-wave power,” Nat.
1975 2565517, vol. 256, no. 5517, pp. 478–479, Aug. 1975, doi: 10.1038/256478a0.
[3] Y. Zhang, B. Teng, and Y. Gou, “Nonlinear modelling of a point-absorber wave energy
converter based on the weak-scatterer approximation,” Ocean Eng., vol. 239, p. 109924,
Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2021.109924.
[4] “PB3 PowerBuoy® - Ocean Power Technologies.”
[5] “Technology.” https://www.corpowerocean.com/technology/#corpowerConcept (accessed
Nov. 19, 2021).
[6] E. Arzaghi, M. M. Abaei, R. Abbassi, M. O’Reilly, V. Garaniya, and I. Penesis, “A
Markovian approach to power generation capacity assessment of floating wave energy
converters,” Renew. Energy, vol. 146, pp. 2736–2743, Feb. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.RENENE.2019.08.099.
[7] X. Zhao and D. Ning, “Experimental investigation of breakwater-type WEC composed of
both stationary and floating pontoons,” Energy, vol. 155, pp. 226–233, Jul. 2018, doi:
10.1016/J.ENERGY.2018.04.189.
[8] V. Piscopo and A. Scamardella, “Design of a new point absorber with a fully submerged
toroidal shape,” Ocean Eng., vol. 191, p. 106492, Nov. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2019.106492.
[9] M. Shadman, S. F. Estefen, C. A. Rodriguez, and I. C. M. Nogueira, “A geometrical
optimization method applied to a heaving point absorber wave energy converter,” Renew.
Energy, vol. 115, pp. 533–546, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1016/J.RENENE.2017.08.055.
[10] V. Piscopo, G. Benassai, L. Cozzolino, R. Della Morte, and A. Scamardella, “A new
optimization procedure of heaving point absorber hydrodynamic performances,” Ocean
Eng., vol. 116, pp. 242–259, Apr. 2016, doi: 10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2016.03.004.
[11] İ. Ö. Erselcan and A. Kükner, “A parametric optimization study towards the preliminary
design of point absorber type wave energy converters suitable for the Turkish coasts of the
34
Black Sea,” Ocean Eng., vol. 218, p. 108275, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2020.108275.
[12] X. Li, C. Liang, C. A. Chen, Q. Xiong, R. G. Parker, and L. Zuo, “Optimum power
analysis of a self-reactive wave energy point absorber with mechanically-driven power
take-offs,” Energy, vol. 195, p. 116927, Mar. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.ENERGY.2020.116927.
[13] S. J. Beatty, M. Hall, B. J. Buckham, P. Wild, and B. Bocking, “Experimental and
numerical comparisons of self-reacting point absorber wave energy converters in regular
waves,” Ocean Eng., vol. 104, pp. 370–386, Aug. 2015, doi:
10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2015.05.027.
[14] X. Dong, Z. Gao, D. Li, and H. Shi, “Experimental and numerical study of a two-body
heaving wave energy converter with different power take-off models,” Ocean Eng., vol.
220, p. 108454, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2020.108454.
[15] M. T. Rahmati and G. A. Aggidis, “Numerical and experimental analysis of the power
output of a point absorber wave energy converter in irregular waves,” Ocean Eng., vol.
111, pp. 483–492, Jan. 2016, doi: 10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2015.11.011.
[16] “Wamit, Inc. - The State of the Art in Wave Interaction Analysis.”
[17] Y. Ma, A. Zhang, L. Yang, H. Li, Z. Zhai, and H. Zhou, “Motion simulation and
performance analysis of two-body floating point absorber wave energy converter,” Renew.
Energy, vol. 157, pp. 353–367, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.RENENE.2020.05.026.
[18] E. J. Ransley, D. M. Greaves, A. Raby, D. Simmonds, M. M. Jakobsen, and M. Kramer,
“RANS-VOF modelling of the Wavestar point absorber,” Renew. Energy, vol. 109, pp.
49–65, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1016/J.RENENE.2017.02.079.
[19] J. P. Ortiz, “The Influence of Mooring Dynamics on the Performance of Self Reacting
Point Absorbers,” 2006.
[20] F. Cerveira, N. Fonseca, and R. Pascoal, “Mooring system influence on the efficiency of
wave energy converters,” Int. J. Mar. Energy, vol. 3–4, pp. 65–81, Dec. 2013, doi:
10.1016/J.IJOME.2013.11.006.
[21] B. Zanuttigh, E. Angelelli, and J. P. Kofoed, “Effects of mooring systems on the
performance of a wave activated body energy converter,” Renew. Energy, vol. 57, pp.
35
422–431, Sep. 2013, doi: 10.1016/J.RENENE.2013.02.006.
[22] S. Xu, S. Wang, and C. Guedes Soares, “Experimental investigation on the influence of
hybrid mooring system configuration and mooring material on the hydrodynamic
performance of a point absorber,” Ocean Eng., vol. 233, p. 109178, Aug. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2021.109178.
[23] P. C. Vicente, A. F. O. Falcão, and P. A. P. Justino, “Nonlinear dynamics of a tightly
moored point-absorber wave energy converter,” Ocean Eng., vol. 59, pp. 20–36, Feb.
2013, doi: 10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2012.12.008.
[24] N. Zhang, X. Zhang, L. Xiao, H. Wei, and W. Chen, “Evaluation of long-term power
capture performance of a bistable point absorber wave energy converter in South China
Sea,” Ocean Eng., vol. 237, p. 109338, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2021.109338.
[25] S. Heo and W. Koo, “Numerical procedures for dynamic response and reaction force
analysis of a heaving-point absorber wave energy converter,” Ocean Eng., vol. 200, p.
107070, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2020.107070.
[26] “Rhino - Rhinoceros 3D.” https://www.rhino3d.com/ (accessed Oct. 25, 2021).
[27] “Boundary Element Method Input/Output (bemio) Documentation and Users Guide —
bemio v1.0a0 documentation.” https://wec-sim.github.io/bemio/ (accessed Oct. 25, 2021).
[28] “WEC-Sim (Wave Energy Converter SIMulator) — WEC-Sim documentation.”